HOLMES COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO: 07-08

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HOLMES COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING HOLMES COUNTY ORDINANCE #93-03, AFFORDABLE HOUSING ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SECTION X PARAGRAPHS A AND B; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, SHIP Advisory Committee has requested additional members to provide a broad base of knowledge and representation, and

WHEREAS, The Holmes County Board of County Commissioners wish to provide flexibility in accomplishing the tasks assigned to the Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 93-03 Section X Affordable Housing Advisory Committee is amended to read:

- A. The Holmes County Affordable Housing Committee, hereinafter referred to as the Committee, has been created consisting eleven (11) primary and two (2) alternate members meeting the approval of the Holmes County Board of County Commissioners. Appointment of individual members to the Committee shall be by Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners. A total of a minimum of six primary or alternate members of said Committee shall be required to conduct official business, and all Committee meetings shall be publicly advertised or noticed in the local print media having the largest county-wide circulation.
- B. Said Committee shall be comprised of at least one representative from each of the following interests:
 - 1. Labor engaged in homebuilding.
 - 2. Advocacy for low income persons.
 - 3. Affordable housing providers.
 - 4. Real estate professionals
 - 5. Residential homebuilders.
 - 6. Banking or mortgage banking industry.

Five (5) additional primary members shall be at-large members. The at large members shall each represent one of the five voting districts within the County and shall live within the district they are representing. Two additional members shall be selected as

alternate members and may either provide additional representation for designated interests or at-large without regard to district at the pleasure of the Board of County Commissioners.

SECTION 4. Severability.

The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance but shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage by a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners in and for Holmes County, after due notice and publication, in regular meeting.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: (SEAL) BY: Clerk

Clerk

(SEAL) BY: Chairman